

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OSCAR SOSA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas
Attorney of Record

H. MICHAEL SOKOLOW
First Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Petitioner
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002-1056
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRAYER	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	24
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	25
I. This Court should grant certiorari because the Fifth Circuit's decision that an out of court statement that an unindicted coconspirator asked an undercover agent to act as a drug courier, which was used against Sosa, was not a clear violation of the Confrontation Clause is in conflict with <u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004), <u>United States v. Silva</u> , 380 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2004), and <u>United States v. Cromer</u> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004)	25
A. Introduction	25
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari in Light of the Clear Violation of the Confrontation Clause	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
II. This Court should grant certiorari because the Fifth Circuit's refusal to reverse Sosa's convictions despite its holding that the prosecutor improperly bolstered the witnesses who incriminated Sosa and improperly used a federal agent as an expert to brand Sosa as a drug trafficker who fits a drug trafficking profile misapplied this Court's standard on "plain error" review and deprived Sosa of his right to due process.	32
A. Introduction	32
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Fifth Circuit Has Misapplied this Court's Standard on "Plain Error" Review and Deprived Sosa of His Right to Due Process.....	34
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX: Opinion of the Court of Appeals in <u>United States v. Sosa</u> , 897 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2018).....	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
Bullcoming v. New Mexico, 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	26
Charles v. Stephens, 736 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2013)	35
Cone v. Bell, 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	55
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	26
Hicks v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 2000 (2017).....	31
Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	35, 38
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	35, 37
Marcus v. United States, 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	34
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	26
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	38
Turner v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017).....	35, 37-38
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	35
United States v. Bruno, 383 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004)	32
United States v. Cromer, 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Neder, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	31
United States v. Owens, 484 U.S. 554 (1988)	29
United States v. Puckett, 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	34-35

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES – (Cont'd)</u>	
United States v. Silva, 380 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2004)	i, 25, 30, 32
United States v. Sosa, 897 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 26
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 2	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231	24
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. § 846	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	1
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1

MISCELLANEOUS

2 McCormick on Evidence § 252 (7th ed. 2016)	29-30
